Company�s financial position or results of operations. As a result of the Company�s adoption of this standard, amounts
reported prior to adoption as minority interests on its balance sheets are now presented as non-controlling interests
within equity. There has been no change in the measurement of this line item from amounts previously reported other
than those discussed above relating to the adoption of the new accounting standard on convertible debt instruments.
During the year-ended December 31, 2009, the Company allocated $0.5 million to non-controlling interests, which
relates to the accumulated other comprehensive income balance as of December 31, 2008 attributable to the
non-controlling interests. The Company determined the out of period adjustment was not material to prior periods or
to the current period.
In accordance with the Company�s retrospective adoption of the accounting standards for convertible and
non-controlling interest, the Company�s consolidated balance sheets and selected line items from the statements of
operations for all periods presented have been revised as follows:

As of December 31, 2008
Convertible

Debt Non-Controlling

Balance Sheet:
As

Reported Adjustment
Interest

Adjustment As Revised

Assets:
Construction-in-progress $ 121,402 $ 817 $ � $ 122,219
Deferred costs, net 89,866 (539) � 89,327
Total assets 4,737,690 278 � 4,737,968
Liabilities:
Unsecured bonds, net of discount 1,930,147 (12,177) 1,917,970
Total liabilities 3,027,647 (12,177) 3,015,470
Non-controlling interest 53,199 � (53,199) �
Equity:
Additional paid-in capital 2,327,617 23,811 2,351,428
Cumulative earnings 509,834 (11,118) 498,716
Non-controlling interests � (238) 53,199 52,961

Edgar Filing: BRANDYWINE REALTY TRUST - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 165

Total equity $ 1,710,043 $ 12,455 $ � $ 1,722,498
The adoption of the accounting standards described above increased total equity as of December 31, 2007 and 2006 by
$102.9 million and $146.9 million, respectively.

For the Year Ended December 31, 2008
Convertible

Debt Non-Controlling

Income Statement:
As

Reported Adjustment
Interest

Adjustment As Revised

Interest expense $ (142,770) $ (3,876) $ � $ (146,646)

Gain on extinguishment of debt 20,664 (2,559) � 18,105

Net income $ 43,480 $ (6,435) $ 1,480 $ 38,525

For the Year Ended December 31, 2007
Convertible

Debt Non-Controlling

Income Statement:
As

Reported Adjustment
Interest

Adjustment As Revised

Interest expense $ (157,178) $ (3,972) $ � $ (161,150)

Net income $ 56,706 $ (3,972) $ 2,601 $ 55,335
The impact of the retrospective adoption of the accounting standards discussed above to the subtotals in the statements
of cash flow was not material.
New Pronouncements
In June 2009, the FASB issued an amendment to the accounting and disclosure requirements for transfers of financial
assets. This amendment requires greater transparency and additional disclosures for transfers of financial assets and
the entity�s continuing involvement with them and changes the requirements for derecognizing financial assets. In
addition, this amendment eliminates the concept of a qualifying special-purpose entity (QSPE). This amendment is

[…]

equity) on the accompanying consolidated balance sheets. These units are redeemable by the holders for the cash
equivalent thereof, or at the Company�s option, a like number of unregistered common shares of the Company.
Historically we have recorded the redeemable partnership units at their redemption amount (fair value) as of the
balance sheet date. In accordance with the new accounting standard the redeemable partnership units should be
adjusted to the maximum redemption amount at each balance sheet date, however it is not appropriate to reduce the
amounts below a certain floor. The units should not be recorded at less than the original issue value of the units
adjusted for income allocation and distributions. The revised presentation and floor measurement required by this
accounting standard have been adopted retrospectively.
In accordance with the Partnership�s retrospective adoption of the accounting standards for convertible and
non-controlling interest, the Partnership�s consolidated balance sheets and selected line items from the statements of
operations for all periods presented have been revised as follows:

As of December 31, 2008

Convertible
Debt

Redeemable
Limited

Partnership Units

Balance Sheet:
As

Reported Adjustment
Interest

Adjustment As Revised

Assets:
Construction-in-progress $ 121,402 $ 817 $ � $ 122,219
Deferred costs, net 89,866 (539) � 89,327
Total assets 4,737,690 278 � 4,737,968
Liabilities:
Unsecured bonds, net of discount 1,930,147 (12,177) 1,917,970
Total liabilities 3,027,647 (12,177) 3,015,470

Edgar Filing: BRANDYWINE REALTY TRUST - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 264

Redeemable limited partnership units 21,716 � 32,450 54,166
Brandywine Operating Partnership�s equity $ 1,688,327 $ 12,455 $ (32,450) $ 1,668,332
The adoption of the accounting standards as described above increased/(reduced) total equity as of December 31, 2007
and 2006 by $(2.3) million and $92.1 million, respectively.

For the Year Ended December 31, 2008
Convertible

Debt Non-controlling

Income Statement:
As

Reported Adjustment
Interest

Adjustment As Revised

Interest expense $ (142,770) $ (3,876) $ � $ (146,646)

Gain on extinguishment of debt 20,664 (2,559) � 18,105

Net income $ 44,833 $ (6,435) $ 127 $ 38,525

For the Year Ended December 31, 2007
Convertible

Debt Non-controlling

Income Statement:
As

Reported Adjustment
Interest

Adjustment As Revised

Interest expense $ (157,178) $ (3,972) $ � $ (161,150)

Net income $ 58,843 $ (3,972) $ 464 $ 55,335

F-64

Edgar Filing: BRANDYWINE REALTY TRUST - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 265

Table of Contents

The impact of the retrospective adoption of the accounting standards discussed above to the subtotals in the statements
of cash flow was not material.
New Pronouncements
In June 2009, the FASB issued an amendment to the accounting and disclosure requirements for transfers of financial
assets. This amendment requires greater transparency and additional disclosures for transfers of financial assets and
the entity�s continuing involvement with them and changes the requirements for derecognizing financial assets. In